IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE LADEAN A. OVERLIE, JUDGE OF THE COUNTY COURT, CARLTON COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES 1981, SECTION 490.121, SUBDIVISIONS 13 AND 14.

WHEREAS, the Honorable Ladean A. Overlie, Judge of the County Court for Carlton County, has filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1981, Section 490.121, Subdivisions 13 and 14; and

WHEREAS, the said Judge Ladean A. Overlie has stated in his application that he has become physically incapacitated from performing his judicial duties during the remainder of his term in office; and

WHEREAS, the physical incapacity of said Judge Ladean A. Overlie has been attested to by Dr. Lloyd B. Backus, Cloquet, and verified by Dr. V. J. P. Lundquist, Minneapolis, Medical Consultant to the Minnesota Department of Health; and

WHEREAS, the said Judge Ladean A. Overlie has served as Judge of the County Court for Carlton County since January 1, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota has on this date made the determination according to law that the said Judge Ladean A. Overlie has become permanently unable to perform his judicial duties.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1981, Chapter 490, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable Ladean A. Overlie, Judge of the County Court for Carlton County, State of Minnesota, to become effective at the close of business on June 30, 1982. He shall become entitled thereafter to receive such disability retirement benefits as are provided under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1981, Chapter 490. I hereby direct that this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this 27th day of May, 1982, at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, State of Minnesota.

GOVERNOR

State of Minnesota

STATE OF MINNESOTA O. P.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Gan andowers from Secretary of State

Enderson Grawe óán Anderson Growe (Secretary of State

Filed According to Law: